Gomez St.,  Mandaluyong,  Metro  Manila  by Albert  Quijada,  Jr. toaccused,  made alterations
and  wrote  words,  f igures  and  phrases  to  the  original  receiptwhich  completely  changed  its
meaning  by  making  appear  thereon  that  it  was  issued  onJanuary  24,  1991  in  the  amount  of
Fifty  Five  Thousand Pesos (P55,000.00)  when intruth  and  in  fact,  the said  accused fully  well
knew that the receipt was only for theamount of Five Thousand Pesos.
Issue: Whether or not the charge of falsif ication of a privatedocument is proper?
Held:  Given  the  admissions  of  Avella  that  she  altered  the  receipt,  and  withoutconvincing